

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,)
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,)
RENOWN HEALTH, UMASS MEMORIAL)
HEALTH CARE, INC., STUART S.)
SQUIRES, M.D., and VICTOR F. KUBIT,)
M.D.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DE-)
PARTMENT OF LABOR, DEPARTMENT)
OF THE TREASURY, OFFICE OF PER-)
SONNEL MANAGEMENT, and the CUR-)
RENT HEADS OF THOSE AGENCIES IN)
THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 1:21-cv-03231

**BRIEF OF THE COLLEGE OF AMERICAN PATHOLOGISTS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR STAY OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jaime L.M. Jones (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
jaime.jones@sidley.com
Joseph R. LoCascio (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
joseph.locascio@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Tel: (312) 853-0751
Fax: (312) 853-7036

Eric D. McArthur (D.C. Bar No. 987560)
emcarthur@sidley.com
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 736-8018
Fax: (202) 736-8711

Counsel for the College of American Pathologists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. Under the Guise of “Interpretation,” the Departments Improperly Added to the Statute a Material Term That Conflicts With Congress’s Balanced Design..... 4

 II. Making the QPA the Presumptive Benchmark for Healthcare Provider Reimbursement Will Harm Both Providers and Patients..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	4, 7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	5
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	6
Statutes and Regulations	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 3608(b).....	5
16 U.S.C. § 5509(e).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1388(e).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1469(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 853(d).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 1466(e).....	5
39 U.S.C. § 3008(f).....	5
39 U.S.C. § 3653(e).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2).....	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 667(b)(2).....	5

42 U.S.C. § 15942(a)..... 5

Trademark Modernization Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. Q, tit. II, subtit. B, 134 Stat. 1182, 2200–10 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1116(a))..... 5

45 C.F.R. § 149.140(d).....11, 12

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....2, 4, 8, 12

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 86 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (July 13, 2021)..... 2, 9, 10, 11, 12

Legislative Materials

Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Cong. (2020)..... 6

Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 6

No Surprises Act, H.R. 3630, 116th Cong. (2019)..... 6

Other Authorities

Coll. of Am. Pathologists, *2021 Practice Leader Survey Report* (2021), <https://www.cap.org/advocacy/latest-news-and-practice-data/practice-surveys>..... 13

Coll. of Am. Pathologists, *2018 Practice Leader Survey Report* (2018), <https://www.cap.org/advocacy/latest-news-and-practice-data/practice-surveys>..... 13

Coll. of Am. Pathologists, Comment Letter on “Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I” (Sept. 7, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0117-7439> 2

Coll. of Am. Pathologists, Comment Letter on “Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II” (Dec. 6, 2021), <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/CMS-2021-0156-5229> 2

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., Technical Guidance No. 2021-01, *Calendar Year 2022 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute Resolution Process Under the No Surprises Act* (Sept. 30, 2021), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Technical-Guidance-CY2022-Fee-Guidance-Federal-Independent-Dispute-Resolution-Process-NSA.pdf>..... 8

Letter from 152 Members of U.S. House of Representatives to Xavier Becerra, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Martin Walsh, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Lab., and Janet Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury (Nov. 5, 2021), https://wenstrup.house.gov/uploadedfiles/2021.11.05_no_surprises_act_letter.pdf6, 12

Letter from Coll. of Am. Pathologists to Xavier Becerra, Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (June 21, 2021), <https://documents.cap.org/documents/CAP-Recommendations-No-Surprises-Act-Regultions.pdf> 2

Letter from Richard E. Neal, Chairman, and Kevin Brady, Ranking Member, U.S. House of Representatives Comm. on Ways & Means, to Xavier Becerra, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Martin Walsh, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Lab., and Janet Yellen, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Treasury (Oct. 4, 2021)..... 6

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 6
